

SNAPI 2.0.3 Release Notes

Product	SNAPI 2.0.3
Date	July 2012

Made in the USA. Quantum Corporation provides this publication "as is" without warranty of any kind, either express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Quantum Corporation may revise this publication from time to time without notice.

COPYRIGHT STATEMENT

© 2012 Quantum Corporation. All rights reserved. Your right to copy this manual is limited by copyright law. Making copies or adaptations without prior written authorization of Quantum Corporation is prohibited by law and constitutes a punishable violation of the law.

TRADEMARK STATEMENT

Quantum, the Quantum logo, DLT, DLTtape, the DLTtape logo, SuperLoader, Scalar, StorNext, and DXi are registered trademarks of Quantum Corporation, registered in the U.S. and other countries. Preserving the World's Most Important Data. Yours., Backup. Recovery. Archive. It's What We Do., the DLT logo, DLTSage, Dynamic Powerdown, FastSense, FlexLink, GoVault, MediaShield, Optyon, Pocket-sized. Well-armored, SDLT, SiteCare, SmartVerify, StorageCare, Super DLTtape, and Vision are trademarks of Quantum. LTO and Ultrium are trademarks of HP, IBM, and Quantum in the U.S. and other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective companies. Specifications are subject to change without notice. StorNext API utilizes TinyXML, copyright © 2000 -- 2002 by Lee Thomason and Yves Berguin.



Contents

Purpose of this Release	3
Configuration Requirements	3
Resolved Issues	3
Known Issues	3
Contacting Quantum	3

2 Contents

Purpose of this Release

New Features and Enhancements

This release of SNAPI 2.0.3 delivers support for StorNext 4.3.x and later. There are no new features or enhancements in this release.

- SNAPI 2.0.3 is an update for compatibility with StorNext 4.3 and later. If your MDC is running an earlier release of StorNext you must use SNAPI 2.0.2 (or earlier).
- The StorNext FS API Guide has been moved to the StorNext 4.3 media kit.

Configuration Requirements

SNAPI 2.0.3 must be installed on a StorNext 4.3.x or later Metadata Controller configured to use StorNext Storage Manager. See the *StorNext Installation Guide* for StorNext requirements, and check the *StorNext Compatibility Guide* posted here (click the "Select a StorNext Version" menu to view the desired documents):

http://www.quantum.com/ServiceandSupport/ SoftwareandDocumentationDownloads/SNMS/Index.aspx?whattab=Third

Resolved Issues

This release of SNAPI 2.0.3 does not include any Resolved Issues.

Known Issues

This release of SNAPI 2.0.3 does not include any Known Issues.

Contacting Quantum

More information about this product is available on the Quantum Service and Support website at www.quantum.com/ServiceandSupport. The Quantum Service and Support website contains a collection of information, including

Purpose of this Release 3

answers to frequently asked questions (FAQs). You can also access software, firmware, and drivers through this site.

To request a software upgrade, visit www.quantum.com/ServiceandSupport/Upgrade/Index.aspx.

For further assistance, or if training is desired, contact the Quantum Technical Assistance Center:

North America	+1-800-284-5101 (toll free) +1-720-249-5700
EMEA	+00-800-7826-8888 (toll free) +49-6131-3241-1164
APAC	+1-800-7826-8887 (toll free) +603-7953-3010
Online Service and Support	www.quantum.com/OSR
Worldwide Web	www.quantum.com/ServiceandSupport

(Local numbers for specific countries are listed on the Quantum Service and Support Website.)

4 Contacting Quantum